# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

## Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of Robert Maxwell.

Approved March 7, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Robert Maxwell of Danville, a pension of Four Dollars per month, for two years; commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, in consideration of an injury received by him, while performing military duty.

## Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of Peol Tomer.

Approved March 7, 1837.

RESOLVED, that there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Peol Tomer the sum of Thirty-eight Dollars and forty cents, out of the Indian fund, in full for his travel and attendance as Agent for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

## Chapter 31.

Resolve making provision for repairs on the Baring and Houlton Road, so called, through the Indian Township.

Approved March 7, 1837.

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of making and repairing the Baring and Houlton Road, so called, through the Indian Township, being Township numbered Two, in the County of Washington, there be and hereby is appropriated and allowed a sum not exceeding One Thousand Dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, at such times and to such amount, as they may deem expedient. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to appoint such Agent or Agents as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid.